24 LC 112 2008

House Resolution 981

By: Representatives Gilliard of the 162<sup>nd</sup>, Stephens of the 164<sup>th</sup>, Petrea of the 166<sup>th</sup>, Hitchens of the 161<sup>st</sup>, Jackson of the 165<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Sgt. Breonna Alexsondria Moffett; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most noble, patriotic, and
- 3 selfless citizens with the passing of Sgt. Breonna Alexsondria Moffett; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Sgt. Moffett was born on January 20, 2001, and from a young age she exhibited
- 5 remarkable intelligence and drive, learning to read by the age of three and later joining the
- 6 Gifted Program at Windsor Forest Elementary School; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Sgt. Moffett grew into a highly competitive individual, engaging in sports such
- 8 as soccer and baseball and joining the band in 5th grade; and
- 9 WHEREAS, continuing her pursuit of excellence, Sgt. Moffett was part of the JROTC and
- 10 Marching Knights Band at Windsor Forest High School, where she earned numerous
- accolades and reached the role of drum major in her senior year; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Sgt. Moffett served as a guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty, beginning
- with her service in the Army Reserves at the age of 17; and

24 LC 112 2008

14 WHEREAS, Sgt. Moffett was a compassionate and courageous woman who will long be

- 15 remembered for her love of family and friends, her laughter and smile, and her deep faith in
- 16 the glory of God; and
- 17 WHEREAS, she was a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation
- 18 for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness, and by the example she made of her life,
- 19 she made this world a better place in which to live.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Sgt. Breonna Alexsondria
- 22 Moffett and express their deepest and most sincere regret at her passing.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 25 family of Sgt. Breonna Alexsondria Moffett.